REV 1.0 2020 JAN
PAGE:1/4
 Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Ordering information
DeviceDeviceDeviceDevice    PackagePackagePackage  MakingM
ESD05V14T
Making
SOT-143 R05
 2-Line Uni-
ESD05V14T-LC
directional TVS Diode
Features
Applications
◇ I²C Bus Protection
◇ ISDN S/T Interface
◇ Ethernet 10/100 BaseT
◇ Portable Electronics
◇ Video Line Protection
◇ WAN/LAN Equipment
◇ Microcontroller Input Protection
◇ USB Power and Data Line Protection
◇ T1/E1 Secondary IC Side Protection
Contact Discharge > 15kV
Air Discharge > 20kV
◇ 90W (8/20µs) Peak Pulse Power
◇ Low Capacitance ESD Protection
◇ SOT-143 Package
◇ RoHS Compliant
◇ Matte Tin Lead finish (Pb-Free)
◇ Protect Two High Speed Data Lines and Vcc
◇ Meet IEC61000-4-2 Level 4:
Circuit Diagram
PIN Diagram
VCC I/O
I/OGND
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power (8/20µs,I/O-GND) Ppk  90 W
Peak Pulse Power (8/20µs,Vcc-GND) Ppk  160 W
Peak Pulse Current (8/20µs,I/O-GND) IPP  6 A
Peak Pulse Current (8/20µs,Vcc-GND) IPP  10 A
ESD per IEC 61000−4−2 (Air)
ESD per IEC 61000−4−2 (Contact)
VESD,VDD
VESD,I/O
±20
±15
kV
Operating Temperature Range TJ −55 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg −55 to +150 °C
PAGE:2/4
REV 1.0 2020 JAN
 Electrical Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM Pin 5 to GND,I/O-GND     5.0 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR IT = 1mA(Pin 5 to GND,I/O-GND) 6.0 7.5 8.5 V
Reverse Leakage Current IR VRWM = 5.0V    0.5 µA
Forward Breakdown Voltage VF IF = 15mA,GND to Pin 5/IO   0.8  1.0 V
Clamping Voltage VC
IPP = 6A (8 x 20µs pulse, I/O to
GND)
 14.0 15.0 V
Clamping Voltage VC
IPP = 10A (8 x 20µs pulse,Pin 5
to GND)
    16.0 V
Junction Capacitance CJ
Vpin5 = 5V, I/O=0V,
    f = 1MHz,I/O-GND
   1.0  1.4 pF
Junction Capacitance CJ
Vpin5 = 5V, I/O=0V,
    f = 1MHz,I/O-I/O pins
  0.5  0.8 pF
ESD05V14T-LC
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES (ESD05V14T-LC)
PAGE:3/4
REV 1.0 2020 JAN
  Junction Capacitance vs. Reverse Voltage
          Peak Pulse Power vs. Pulse Time
     Clamping Voltage vs. Peak Pulse Current
            Power Derating Curve           8 X 20us Pulse Waveform
IEC61000−4−2 Pulse Waveform
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
%
 o
f
R
a
te
d
 P
o
w
e
r
Ambient  Temperature_Ta(℃)
-20
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-20 0 20 40 60
Ip
p
-P
ea
k
 P
u
ls
e
C
u
rr
en
t-
%
of
 I
p
p
T-Time(us)
-20 0 20 40 60 80 100
V
o
lt
a
g
e
 (
V
)
Time  (nS)
0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0 1 2 3 4 5
C
J
-J
u
n
ct
io
n
 C
a
p
a
ci
ta
n
ce
 (
p
F
)
VR—Reverse Voltage(V)
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.1 1.0 10.0 100.0
P
e
a
k
P
o
w
e
r_
P
p
p
(k
W
)
Pulse Duration_tp(uS)
PAGE:4/4
REV 1.0 2020 JAN
SOT-1  43  PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS